
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on:  Wednesday 3rd March 2021

Governance Services Officer for this Meeting Jonathan Goodrum, Senior 
Governance Officer
jonathan.goodrum@doncaster.gov.uk

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held as 
follows:

 
Venue    Microsoft Teams - Virtual Meeting 

Date:      Thursday, 11th March, 2021

Time:     9.00 a.m.

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams.  Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting.  Any members of the public or Press wishing to attend the 
meeting by teleconference should contact Governance Services on 01302 
736716/737462/736712/736723 for further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
website.  The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.  Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out 
above.

Public Document Pack



Items Time/
Lead

1.  Welcome, introductions and apologies for absence. 2 mins
(Chair)

2.  Chair's Announcements.  5 mins
(Chair)

3.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and 
press are to be excluded from the meeting.  

1 min
(Chair)

4.  Public questions.

(A period not exceeding 15 minutes for questions from 
members of the public.)

15 mins
(Chair)

5.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  1 min
(Chair)

6.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 14th January 2021.
(Attached – pages 1 – 6)

3 mins
(Chair)
[...]
are Doncaster
Lucy Robertshaw Health and Social Care Forum Representative
Cath Witherington Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Doncaster



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2021 
 
A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held by MICROSOFT 
TEAMS - VIRTUAL MEETING on THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2021, at 9.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake 

Vice-Chair - Dr David Crichton 
 
 

Councillor Cynthia Ransome              DMBC Elected Member 
Dr Rupert Suckling    Director of Public Health 
Phil Holmes     Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Dan Swaine     Director of Economy and Environment 
Riana Nelson                                                 Director of Learning, Opportunities & Skills,                               
James Thomas    Chief Executive, Doncaster Children's  
      Services Trust 
Richard Parker                                               Chief Executive of Doncaster and Bassetlaw 
                                                                       Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Lucy Robertshaw    Assistant Director, Darts 
Cath Witherington    Chief Executive Voluntary Action Doncaster 
Louise Robson    Public Health Specialist, Doncaster Council 
Joanne McDonough    Interim Director for Strategy (RDaSH) 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Councillor Phil Cole 
Bill Hotchkiss                                                 Safer, Stronger, Communities 
Andy Maddox                                                Business Development Officer 
Jodie Bridger                                                 LDP Programme Manager 

 

 
22 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that apologies had been received 
from Councillors Nigel Ball and Nuala Fennelly, and Jackie Pedersen, Mel Palin and Shayne 
Tottie. 

 
23 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair paid tribute to all the work being done in the borough by all partnership teams. The 
pressure on the NHS Staff and those working in care homes was immense and it was 
important to recognise the pressure they were under and ensure that adequate support was 
given. 
 

24 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
Councillor Phil Cole was in attendance at the meeting, and asked a question regarding the 
vaccination programme in Doncaster and how it was being rolled out. There were a number of 
issues he wished to have answered in regard to this, but as this was all to be covered under 
the next agenda agenda item, Councillor Cole was happy for his queries to be covered at this 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

point in the agenda, where he would be given the opportunity to ask any further questions if he 
desired. 

 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 

 
26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD 

ON 12TH NOVEMBER 2020  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Well Being Board held on 12th 
November, 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

 
27 DIRECT IMPACTS OF COVID-19  

 
Dr Rupert Suckling provided an update to the Board with regard to how Doncaster was 
currently faring in the face of Covid-19, and the direct impacts it was having on the Borough. 
 
It was reported that currently in Doncaster, whilst they had risen to around 350 per 100,000 
since the Christmas period when at that time, figures had hovered around the 200 mark, they 
were still positive when looked at comparatively with the rest of the country. They were much 
lower than in many areas and were currently considerably lower than in October and 
November when Doncaster’s levels reached their peak. However, despite this, the numbers 
were still higher now than in the first peak in Spring 2020. 
 
The pandemic was continuing to have a massive effect on the Borough, its residents and 
those working to assist the issues it presented. 
[...]
at families with young children, people living in the most 
deprived areas, and people facing mobility issues. Many things made people inactive and it 
was a challenge to promote change and encourage new ways of living.  
 
However, it was acknowledged that whilst the ideas were in place, without the systems to 
support the strategy, no change would take place. The aim of the strategy, officers informed 
the Board was now to work with the Health and Well Being Board to unlock behaviours and 
influence those to bring about change. 
 
Members discussed the ideas presented to them and it was acknowledged that it was 
important that all partners across Team Doncaster worked together to unlock behaviours and 
influence discussions. 
 
Members welcomed the update from Officers, and all members of the Board were in 
agreement with regard to the benefits of sport and activity and a number of ideas were put 
forward in terms of how the Board could support this moving forward:- 
 

 Support for Community Groups to enable them to operate in church or community halls 
providing dance or exercise; 

 Make use of any funding streams to support such groups as detailed above; 

 Talk to the Parish Councils and local communities to see what facilities they wanted or 
felt would be useful; 

 Help local sports clubs and groups ensure their facilities were coved secure to enable 
them to operate successfully when restrictions were lifted; 

 All areas needed to work together in order that everyone was reading from the same 
page, and it was proposed that the strategy was taken to Directors for their 
consideration; 

 

Page 4



 

Members thanks officers for their presentation, and a lot of useful information had been 
provided which enabled a strong foundation on which they could build. The Chair thanked 
Officers for their time, and requested that a further update be provided in six months’ time to 
see what progress had been made and what more could be done. 
 
 RESOLVED that the
[...]
y Areas of Focus Substance Misuse (Drugs and Alcohol) Yes 

Mental Health  Yes 

Dementia Yes 

Obesity Yes 

Children and Families  Yes 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Yes 

Finance 
No 

Legal 
 

No 

Equalities 
 

Yes 

Other Implications (please list) 
 

 

How will this contribute to improving health and wellbeing in Doncaster? 

By improving the reach to family carers in Doncaster whose health is seriously impacted as a result of 
caring for one or more family members, brought yet further into focus as a result of Covid.  Informing 
carers about specific services or information on offer to them through the members respective areas  
can ensure carers are linked into vital support, which can significantly improve carer’s health and 
wellbeing, reducing health inequalities across the borough.  Family carer’s are vital to the people they 
care for but also vital to demand management within our health and social care system. 

 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Board is asked to give consideration to the following:- 
 

 To consider and discuss what could be done through each of the members respective 
areas to provide good information for family carers (e.g. update websites with the suite 
of carer information)  

 What could the members do to identify and ensure carers are supported well in their 
respective areas? (What are you mandated to do that needs improvement?)  

 What actions can members commit to during the meeting to support the above? 

 Could all members show their commitment to the Doncaster Carers Charter- by 
completing a virtual sign up to it, and promoting the fact in member’s respective areas? 

 
   
 

Page 10



WHY IS CARER INFORMATION 
AND SUPPORT SO IMPORTANT

All Age Carer Approach

Geoffrey Johnson – Co-chair of Carers Strategic Oversight Group

Kay Kirk – Chair of Carers Action Group

P
age 11



SUMMARY 

 What could be done to provide good information for carers

 Identify and support carers in you
[...]
rting-our-nhs-people/how-to-guides/supporting-our-working-carers/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1i87twg1j1n4V4g9AyH1VKlyltjbgGMe2/view


East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust

This is the process

Carer Handbook.pdf 

(enherts-tr.nhs.uk)

P
age 16

https://www.enherts-tr.nhs.uk/content/uploads/2019/08/Carer-Do-you-help-look-after-someone-or-give-them-support-07.06.2018-Single-page.pdf


Kays Story

 My experience as a carer 

 What would have helped 

 Looking to the future

P
age 17



Discussion time and any questions

Thank you for your time and listening

P
age 18



S:\Legal_Committees\Masters Forms\Toolkit Forms\Report Cover Sheet for Health and Wellbeing Board UPDATED Dec 2017 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Doncaster  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: 11 March 2021 
 

Subject: Doncaster Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019-20 

Presented by: Angelique Choppin, Safeguarding Adult Board Manager and Shabnum Amin , 
Safeguarding Adult Learning and Development Manager 

Purpose of bringing this report to the Board 

Decision N 

Recommendation to Full Council N 

Endorsement N 

Information Y 

 

Implications Applicable Yes/No 

DHWB Strategy Areas of Focus Substance Misuse (Drugs and Alcohol) Y 

Mental Health  Y 

Dementia Y 

Obesity Y 

Children and Families  Y 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Y 

Finance 
N 

Legal 
 

Y 

Equalities 
 

Y 

Other Implications (please list) 
N 

 

How will this contribute to improving health and wellbeing in Doncaster? 

 
The Doncaster Safeguarding Adults Board (DSAB) is established in line with duties set out in the Care 
Act 2014 as the mechanism for agreeing how Partner Agencies within Doncaster collaborate to 
protect adults at risk, prevent neglect and abuse and promote the wellbeing of adults in its area.   
 
Doncaster Safeguarding Adults Board publishes an annual report detailing what it has done during the 
year to achieve its strategic objectives and how its partners safeguard adults at risk. The annual report 
will also set out the findings of any Safeguarding Adults Reviews completed during the year and the 
subsequent learning arising from the reviews. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



S:\Legal_Committees\Masters Forms\Toolkit Forms\Report Cover Sheet for Health and Wellbeing Board UPDATED Dec 2017 

 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to:-  
 
Note the multi-agency activity undertaken during 2019-20 by the Doncaster Safeguarding Adults 
Board to safeguard adults at risk and prevent abuse from occurring wherever possible. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary from Dr John Woodhouse (independent Chair) 

One of the great benefits of been asked to convene the Doncaster Safeguarding Children Partnership and the Safeguarding Adult’s Board, is that we have been able to combine the 

strengths of both Boards.  One of these strengths from the children’s safeguarding partnership is to extend the Practitioner Forum to include front line staff from both children and 

adult safeguarding.  This means that I and senior officers from the partnerships have had the opportunity to hear about how safeguarding is working at an operational level.  This 

experience is always humbling and very helpful as we hear about the actual issues faced by practitioners.  This has led to better communications, the greater integration of all age 

safeguarding and an understanding that we must work closely with services such as domestic abuse intervention services.  The greatest lesson for me remains my realisation that 

effective safeguarding interventions cannot always undo the psychological trauma suffered by vulnerable people (adults and children) who have been neglected or abused.  This is 

enormously significant because such trauma can negatively impact on a person for the rest of their lives sometimes leading to recurrent abuse.  A recent development discussed with, 

and s
[...]
in Doncaster, includes a rapid 
assessment of whether health is improving locally. The report also demonstrates how the public health 
grant is used locally and how those commissioned services perform. Finally the report points to the 
role and content of a new borough strategy to support the recovery and renewal of Doncaster over the 
next decade. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11

http://bit.ly/phreport-2020


S:\Legal_Committees\Masters Forms\Toolkit Forms\Report Cover Sheet for Health and Wellbeing Board UPDATED Dec 2017 

 

The immediate lessons learnt from the COVID -19 pandemic include 

• Doncaster people, families, communities, businesses, groups and institutions have all 
pulled together responding to need quickly and effectively. 

• The importance of ‘Key workers’ was reinforced during the first national lockdown. 

• Not everyone was impacted equally. Existing inequalities, poverty and social exclusion 
were highlighted and the following impacts were felt differently locally 

o Impacts directly from COVID  

o Impacts of overwhelmed health services 

o Impacts of changes to health services 

o Impacts of lockdown and other measures 

o Impacts on particular communities and groups 

• National decision makers are too remote and lack the local knowledge needed for many 
decisions including the relaxing of the first national lockdown, the re-opening of schools 
and return of elite sporting events 

• Pandemic preparation should not be neglected. This includes better understanding of 
how local people live their lives, investment in health protection, establishing clear, 
agile, system leadership and supporting data to manage flow not just activity and 
increase transparency. 

• Health and the economy are intrinsically linked and the best way to address the 
pandemic is the good for both health and the economy. 

The report concludes with five recommendations for Team Doncaster and partners: 

• Recognise and celebrate the role of ‘Key workers’ in the way Doncaster operates 

• Develop and adopt a new Borough strategy to spearhead recovery and renewal 

• Continue to develop asset based, community centred approaches to health and 
wellbeing working with and for communities  

• Revitalise approaches to health inequalities, poverty and social exclusion 

• Learn the lessons from the COVID-19 pandemic and continue to prepare for future 
public health emergencies in light of the creation of the National Institute for Health 
Protection (NIHP) following the review of Public Health England 

 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to:- 
  
NOTE the report and consider how the recommendations can be taken forward in future strategy and 
delivery plans. 
 

Page 40



1 
 

Director of Public Health Annual Report 2020 

 

Foreword from Cllr Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture 

Introduction 

Coronavirus (COVID-19) 2020 

The State of Health in Doncaster 2020  

Use of the Public Health Grant 

COVID Related Monies 

The Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services 

Call to action – the Future a new Borough Strategy 

Conclusion 

Recommendations 

 

  

Page 41



2 
 

Foreword from Cllr Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture 

 

2020 has been an awful year and none of us have been untouched by the effect of Covid 19 across 

all aspects of our lives. This last year has thrown so many challenges our way as a borough which has 

tested our communities and our citizens resilience and perseverance but has also highlighted some 

amazing examples of big-hearted individuals and groups who have helped so many people in 

Doncaster and gone above and beyond in many peoples time of need. 

Coronavirus has not unsurprisingly been the main focus of our Public Health activity, support and 

communications and continues to be at the forefront of our work. Our workers, officers and teams 

have been at the forefront of the pandemic response in Doncaster and I want to take th
[...]
unities, businesses, groups and institutions have all pulled 

together amazingly, responding to need quickly and effectively. 

 

 The importance of ‘Key workers’ was reinforced during the first national lockdown. 

 

 Not everyone was impacted equally. Existing inequalities, poverty and social exclusion were 

highlighted and the following impacts were felt differently locally 

o Impacts directly from COVID  

o Impacts of overwhelmed health services 

o Impacts of changes to health services 

o Impacts of lockdown and other measures 

o Impacts on particular communities and groups 

 

 National decision makers are too remote and lack the local knowledge needed for many 

decisions including the relaxing of the first national lockdown, the re-opening of schools and 

return of elite sporting events. 

 

 Pandemic preparation should not be neglected. This includes better understanding of how 

local people live their lives, investment in health protection, establishing clear, agile, system 

leadership and supporting better data to aid management as well as increasing 

transparency. 

 

 Health and the economy are intrinsically linked and the best way to address the pandemic is 

good for both health and the economy. 

Page 49

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/details/cases?areaType=ltla&areaName=Doncaster


10 
 

The State of Health in Doncaster 2020  

2020 has shown once again the value people put on health. Yet a narrow definition of health, one 

that doesn’t include friends, families, freedoms and futures is uninspiring. 

In previous reports I have described how good health is not only valuable in its own right but also 

contributes to thriving and vibrant economies and places. I have also described how staying healthy 

depends on much more than health care, important though that is in a crisis. Health is both created 

and maintained in the places we are born, live, work and socialise. A series of broader socio-

economic factors, the physical envi
[...]
e pandemic is the good for both health and the economy. Any recovery needs to 

have a productive, low carbon economy at its heart, with a job’s led recovery leading to low 

unemployment, wages that keep pace with the cost of living and a reduction in child poverty. 

Connecting people to place grounds health and the economy. 

 

Recommendations 

Team Doncaster and partners should: 

 Recognise, celebrate and support the role of ‘Key workers’ in the way Doncaster operates 

 

 Develop and adopt a new Borough strategy to spearhead recovery and renewal 

 

 Continue to develop asset based, community centred approaches to health and wellbeing 

working with and for communities  

 

 Revitalise approaches to health inequalities, poverty and social exclusion 

 

 Learn the lessons from the COVID-19 pandemic and continue to prepare for future public 

health emergencies in light of the creation of the National Institute for Health Protection 

(NIHP) following the review of Public Health England  

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14th January 2021
	7 Direct Impacts of COVID-19
	8 Carers Update
	Final Health and Well Being Board 11 March 2021 - Carers Presentation

	9 Doncaster Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20
	DSAB Annual Report 2019-20 Exec Summary 19-20v2 FINAL

	10 Doncaster Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2019/20
	DSCP Annual Report 2019-2020
	Principles, Priorities and Values
	Local Context
	Partnership Achievements
	DSCP Sub Groups
	Areas of development and future challenges

	Joint DSCB DSAB Safeguarding Strategic Plan 2019 - 2021 final version 1.0-1 (00000002)

	11 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2020
	DPH Annual Report 2020




Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2021

A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held at the 
MICROSOFT TEAMS - VIRTUAL MEETING on THURSDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2021, at 
9.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake

Vice-Chair - 
Mayor - 

Councillors Nigel Ball, Suckling, Holmes, Nelson, Pederson, Parker, Kathryn Singh, 
Robertshaw and Witherington

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crichton, Cynthia Ransome and 
Richmond 

31 Announcement by Chair and Minutes Silence 

The Chair informed the Board of the very sad news of the death of Councillor Nuala Fennelly, 
Cabinet Member for Schools, Children and Young People after a short illness.

The Health and Well Being Board observed a minute of silence and reflection in respect for 
their colleague and friend.

32 Welcome, introductions and apologies for absence 

Apologies for the meeting were received from, the Vice Chair, Dr David Crichton, Councillor 
Cynthia Ransome, Dave Richmond and Mel Palin. 

The Chair asked everyone to introduce themselves in order to ensure anyone new to the 
meeting were familiar with people speaking.

33 Chair's Announcements. 

The Chair informed the Board that the Government White Paper from the Department of 
Health & Social Care “Integration and Innovation – Working together to improve health and 
social care for all’’ was published on the 11th February, 2021.  Members noted that the White 
Paper set out a number of legislative changes for the new Health and Care bill. There would 
be a lot of work for health colleagues to undertake in order to adopt the changes and ensure 
these were in place by April 2022 and the Board would also be  involved in these 
developments to ensure there were positive outcomes for Doncaster people with a support 
system in place to provide high quality health and social care. 

It was proposed that this be put on the Boards Forward Plan as it would feed into 2 key 
products (Health and Well Being Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment),  that 



A. 2

the Board was responsible for and a paper be received in June for proposals to refresh these 
documents.

34 Public questions. 

There were no public questions asked at the meeting.

35 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

36 Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14th January 2021 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Well Being Board held 
on 14 January, 2021, be approved as a true record.

37 Direct Impacts of COVID-19 

Dr Rupert Suckling updated the Board with regard to how Doncaster was faring with regard to 
the Covid-19 Pandemic, since the last meeting in January. At that meeting, the Country had 
just entered into its third national lockdown and figures in Doncaster had hovered at around 
300/100,000 and over 100 patients in acute care in hospital. Two months on, figures had 
drastically reduced, and were now at 100/100,000 and more importantly, below 50/100,000 in 
the over 50s. This was testament to the hard work of Doncaster people in driving this back 
down by keeping to the rules.

Additionally, it was noted that the Vaccine Campaign was now increasing at a positive rate 
with 100,000 residents in Doncaster vaccinated which equated to approximately a third of its 
population and they were well on course to meet their targets. Moving forward, it was hoped 
that in early April, some Pharmacies would be set to administer the vaccines which would 
further boost the campaign and there was an ongoing effort borough wide to encourage 
people to take up their vaccines in the fight against Covid.

This week, the Board noted had seen the first step on the Governments Road Map, with 
children returning to schools all across the Country which was positive for children and young 
people across the Borough. Additionally, rules on visiting care homes had been amended, and 
now one nominated individual could visit an elderly relative and in fact hold hands with them, 
giving the closer links that many yearned for.

It was noted as a concern however that despite all the positive work being undertaken and 
their now ebbing a glimmer of hope at the end of a bleak period, there was still a huge impact 
being had on social isolation and mental health and support was needed to support this area 
which a would be effected for a long time to come.

The Chair thanked officers for the update and thanked the people across Doncaster who had 
all contributed in supporting the efforts, and was positive to see the number of people playing 
their part.

RESOLVED that the Health and Well Being Board noted the update provided.
 

38 Carers Update 

The Board received a presentation from Geoffrey Johnson, the Chair of the Carers Oversight 
Board, with support from Angela Waite, DMBC and Kay Kirk, All Action Carers Group. The 
presentation provided a wealth of information to the Board with regard to the experiences of 



A. 3

carers in Doncaster whose health and well-being was being impacted upon as a result of 
caring for one or more family members. This was relevant now, more than ever with the 
additional impact of Covid. 

The Presentation was well received and offered the Board some meaningful insights and 
information. A wide discussion was held on the issues raised within the presentation as it had 
been both very powerful and thought provoking for all members of the Board. There had been 
some very personal experiences recounted that allowed the board to hear first-hand how hard 
the life of a carer could be and the impact it had on a person’s emotional, physical and mental 
well-being and with this in mind, they were asked to support the Carer’s Charter. It was 
acknowledged that this was an opportunity for the Board to do something very positive for 
carers, but there was still work to be done moving forward in ensuring that Carers were a very 
important group of people who could not be ignored and who needed a great deal of support.

RESOLVED that:-

 A meeting be arranged with the Director of Nursing at DBTH to ensure they were 
happy with the content contained within the Carers Charter;

 The Board agreed to support the Charter in principle, but acknowledged there was 
still some work to do;

 Work be undertaken to broaden the attendance of carers across Doncaster’s 
partnership Board’s and get the right representation at meetings in order to ensure 
they were well supported moving forward;

 This item be discussed at the Carers Oversight Board in order to determine how 
Carers could hold the responsible authorities to account with regard to the support 
received; and

 The link to the Carers Landing Page be circulated to Members of the Board.

39 Doncaster Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20 

The Health and Well Being Board received the Doncaster Safeguarding Adults Board 
annual report which detailed the work in had undertaken during the past year to 
achieve its strategic objectives and how its partners safeguard adults at risk. The 
annual report also set out the findings of any Safeguarding Adults Reviews completed 
during the year and the lessons learnt.

After a very informative presentation, which incorporated a useful video, Members 
were invited to make any comments or put forward any questions to officers.

Members noted how many issues across children and adults cross cut, and in relation 
to this, it was noted that a more hint approach would be taken in the future.

A lot of lessons had been learnt during the course of the past year, and a lot of these 
would be taken forward. Death amongst young men had been a point of concern 
during this time and was an issue that would be looked at more as time went on to 
address causes and ways of dealing with this very troubling concern and its links.

The Keeping Safe Sub Group was noted as a positive move and a way of providing 
support to vulnerable adults providing someone to talk to and provide them with the 



A. 4

tools to meet their needs. Vulnerable people needed to feel included and this group 
went a long way to achieving this and helped people see things in a different way.

One concern that Members of the Board voiced was that only 59% of those assisted 
by safeguarding felt safer after, and it was concerning that this figure was not higher. 
Officers reported that they would look into this and see how Doncaster compared with 
other local authorities.

Additionally, work would be undertaken to prevent further abuse reoccurring in the 
future after safeguarding intervention as this was put forward as a concern.

RESOLVED that:-

 The report be noted; 

 The Multiagency activity be noted; 

 Work would be carried out to prevent abuse recurring in the future; and

 A response be provided with regard why only 59% of people felt safer 
after intervention from abuse and how this compared to other areas.

40 Doncaster Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2019/20 

The Health and Well Being Board received the Doncaster Safeguarding Children Partnership 
Annual Report for 2019-20 for information.

The report received, Members noted was a very different report to those of the past, and 
moving forward into a new era, it would be the intention to produce a joint report with the 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership of which there was now a joint Chair due the wide number of 
areas that crossed over. 

The past year had been challenging, and largely due to the effect of Covid-19, a number of 
obstacles had presented in working to continue with day-to-day work and the co-operation of 
families had been relied upon in maintaining contact and engagement. The impact of Covid-19 
had been significant in relation to the volume of domestic abuse and in conjunction with 
Adults, the Keeping Safe Sub Group would work to capture the voice of the child and ensure 
greater support was in place.

Child Suicide was a very distressing and concerning issue that had become more prevalent 
over the course of the year with a number of people tragically taking their own lives, and it was 
increasingly important to address this and prevent issues of self-harm and suicide escalating 
further in the future. 

Members noted that due to the Covid response, the report largely covered the period prior to 
the pandemic as there had been many challenges faced by the Trust after this point. Moving 
forward, the Trust was looking to further strengthen safeguarding arrangements and many 
lessons had been learnt over the past year that would lead to more joined up working in the 
future.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

41 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2020 



A. 5

The Health and Well Being Board considered the 2020 Director of Public Health 
Annual Report. The report, which was the sixth Annual Report by Dr Suckling, detailed 
the course of the global COVID-19 pandemic in Doncaster and included an 
assessment of whether health was improving locally.  The report also demonstrated 
how the public health grant was being used locally, how the commissioned services 
had performed, and also identified the role of a new Borough Strategy to support the 
recovery and renewal of Doncaster.

The report identified the immediate lessons learnt from the COVID-19 pandemic which 
included:-

 Doncaster people, families, communities, businesses, groups and institutions, 
had all pulled together amazingly;

 The importance of ‘key workers’; 

 Not everyone had been impacted equally with inequalities, poverty and isolation 
were highlighted;

 Local knowledge was needed for many decisions, including the relaxing of the 
first national lockdown, the re-opening of Schools and return of elite sporting 
events;

 Pandemic preparation should not be neglected; and

 Health and the economy were intrinsically linked and the best way to address 
the pandemic was good for both health and the economy.

The report made the following five recommendations for Team Doncaster and its 
partners:-

 Recognise, celebrate and support the role of ‘Key workers’ in the way 
Doncaster operated; 

 Develop and adopt a new Borough Strategy to spearhead recovery and 
renewal;

 Continue to develop asset based, community centred approaches to health and 
wellbeing, working with and for communities; 

 Revitalise approaches to health inequalities, poverty and social exclusion; and

 Learn the lessons from the COVID-19 pandemic and continue to prepare for 
future public health emergencies in light of the creation of the National Institute 
for Health Protection (NIHP) following the review of Public Health England.

The Board discussed all the different aspects of the report that related to their areas 
and how moving forward they could put recommendations into practice. A lot of 
emphasis was placed on preventing illness in the first place and how this could be 
best addressed. The Board agreed that focusing on the work they could do together 
was the best place to start in driving the agenda forward.



A. 6

RESOLVED that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2020, be noted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


